

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 11-22026-Civ-Cooke/Turnoff

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Florida, et al.

Defendants,

and

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Proposed Intervenor.

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO
INTERVENE AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE NRA IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT	2
A. The NRA’s Motion is Timely.....	2
B. The NRA Has a Direct, Substantial and Legally Protectable Interest in this Litigation.....	4
C. The Disposition of this Case May Impair the NRA’s Ability to Protect Its Interest.....	6
D. The NRA’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties	7
II. THE NRA MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Clark v. Putnam County</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6
<i>Didrickson v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	4
<i>Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Georgia v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4, 10
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 782 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	4, 5
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County, Florida</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds by Dillard v. Chilton County Commission</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Regents of University of State of N.Y.</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Taft v. Pontarelli</i> , 100 F.R.D. 19 (D.R.I. 1983).....	5
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	7

Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe, 164 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 1999).....2

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)9

Utahns for Better Transp. v. United States Department of Transportation,
295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002)4

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Forest Serv., 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009).....9

Worlds v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, State of Florida,
929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991)4

Statutes and Regulations

FED. R. CIV. P. 24.....2, 10

FLA. STAT. § 20.428, 9

FLA. STAT. § 20.438, 9

FLA. STAT. § 790.338.....1, 5, 6

Other

6 JAMES W. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 24.03[1][a]
(3d. ed. 2004)2

7C C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER, & M. KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1908
(2d ed. 1986)5
